
 
 

COMMITTEE: JOINT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

DATE: MONDAY, 25 APRIL 2022 
9.30 AM 
 

VENUE: FRINK ROOM (ELISABETH) - 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE 
 

 

Members 

Babergh Conservative Group 
Melanie Barrett 
Mary McLaren (Co-Chair) 
Adrian Osborne 
 
 
 
Mid Suffolk Conservative and Independent 
Group 
James Caston 
Paul Ekpenyong 
Dave Muller 

Mid Suffolk Green and Liberal Democrat 
Group 
Terence Carter 
Keith Scarff 
Keith Welham (Co-Chair) 
 
Babergh Green and Labour Group 
Robert Lindsay 
 
Babergh Independent Group 
Kathryn Grandon 
John Hinton 

 

This meeting will not be broadcast live to YouTube, therefore members of the public and 
press who wish to view the live meeting will need to attend in person. 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.   
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTES  

 
 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3   JOS/21/29 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 21 MARCH 2022  
 

5 - 10 

4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



5   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 
To consider questions from and provide answers to members of the 
public on any matter in relation to which the Committee has powers 
or duties and of which due notice has been given in accordance with 
the Committee and Sub-Committee Procedures Rules. 
 

 

6   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 
To consider questions from and provide answers to Councillors on 
any matter in relation to which the Committee has powers or duties 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

7   JOS/21/30 DRAFT EMPTY HOMES POLICY  
 

11 - 32 

8   JOS/21/31 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 
To review the Council’s Forthcoming Decisions List and identify any 
items to be brought before the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Please note the most up to date version can be found via the 
Website: Forthcoming Decisions List » Babergh Mid Suffolk 
 

 

9   JOS/21/32 BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN  
 
To agree the Work Plan 
 

33 - 34 

10   JOS/21/33 MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK 
PLAN  
 
To agree the Work Plan 
 

35 - 36 

 
Date and Time of next meeting 
 
Please note that the next meeting is scheduled for Monday, 23 May 2022 at 9.30 am. 
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Committee Officer, Bethany Webb on: 
01449724683 or Email: Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Page 2

https://www.babergh.gov.uk/the-council/forthcoming-decisions-list/


 

Introduction to Public Meetings 
 

Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
 

 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 

 Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 

 Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 

 Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 
 

 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in 
the King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 21 
March 2022 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor:   

  
 
Councillors: Melanie Barrett Terence Carter 
 James Caston Paul Ekpenyong 
 John Hinton Mary McLaren (Co-Chair) 
 Adrian Osborne Keith Scarff 
 Keith Welham (Co-Chair)  
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor(s): 
 

Derek Davis 
Sarah Mansel 

Witness(es): 
 

Superintendent Janine Wratten – Western Area Commander (West  
Suffolk Constabulary)  

Officers: Strategic Director (KN) 
Assistant Director - Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer (EY) 
Corporate Manager – Communities (VM) 
Senior Governance Support Officer (HH) 
Governance Support Officer (BW)
 

 
Apologies: 
 
 Jane Gould 

Kathryn Grandon 
David Muller 

 
125 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
 None received. 

 
126 JOS/21/24 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 

DECEMBER 2021 
 

 It was RESOLVED: -  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 20 of December 2021 be 
confirmed as a true record. 
 

127 BOS/21/04 TO CONFIRM THE BABERGH MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 17 JANUARY 2022 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 It was RESOLVED: -  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 17 of January 2022 be confirmed 
as a true record. 
 

128 BOS/21/05 TO CONFIRM THE BABERGH MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 21 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 It was RESOLVED: -  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 21 of February 2022 be confirmed 
as a true record. 
 

129 MOS/21/04 TO CONFIRM THE MID SUFFOLK MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
HELD ON THE 13 JANUARY 2022 
 

 It was RESOLVED: -  
 
That the amended minutes of the meeting held on the 13 of January 2022 be 
confirmed as a true record. 
 

130 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 None received. 
 

131 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

 None received. 
 

132 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 None received. 
 

133 JOS/21/25 REVIEW OF WESTERN SUFFOLK COMMUNITY SAFETY 
PARTNERSHIP (WSCSP) 
 

 133.1 Councillor Derek Davis introduced the report to the Committee outlining that he 

had been appointed as Chairman of the WSCSP in December 2021 and 

thanked the previous Chairman of the partnership Councillor Joanna Spicer. 

Additionally, Councillor Davis highlighted the work of the partnership over 

the previous year including the work that had been undertaken on Modern 

Slavery, the new Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy (VAWG), and 

the progress that had been made by the partnership in relation to anti-social 

behaviour. 

 

133.2 Councillor Sarah Mansel, Vice Chairman of the WSCSP, detailed that the 

domestic abuse figures for the partnership had been higher than the 

Page 6



 

national average at 19%, and that this was a priority area for the WSCSP 

focused on prevention and support for victims. 

 

133.3 The Corporate Manager – Communities defined the committee’s role in relation 

to the WSCSP and highlighted the partnership’s key priorities.   

 

133.4 Members queried the recent addition of CCTV cameras in Hadleigh and 

Sudbury and how effective these had been. The Corporate Manager – 

Communities responded that whilst it was too early to see the effectiveness, 

the installation had led to 43 arrests.  

 

133.5 Members questioned what the geographical area of the partnership was. 

Councillor Derek Davis responded that the partnership covered Babergh, 

Mid Suffolk, and West Suffolk District Councils. 

 

133.6 Councillor Scarff queried the Responsible Car Wash Scheme and if the status 

of the business would stay the same under a change of ownership. 

Superintendent Wratten responded that neighbourhood teams would be 

aware of the scheme and would report changes. The scheme was 

conducted through the CID (Criminal Investigation Department); However, 

Communities could also be asked if they notice a change.
[...]
13 Members raised issues around the name of the partnership, and they felt it 

was confusing, because it was not clear what area was covered by the 

partnership. They thought that for public clarity this should be reconsidered 

by the Partnership. 

 

133.14 Members also discussed the structure of the report and that it could be 

changed in the future in order to include more concise data, and maps of the 

partnership area. 

 

133.15 Members debated the issues, and the following suggestions were made:  

 That the Committee noted the contents of this report 

 That the Committee do not believe that the name was helpful for people to 
understand the geographical area of the partnership and that the name 
should be reconsidered. 

 That an updated tool kit be provided to all Councillors and to include what the 
key issues were what to look out for in these issues, what action Councillors 
could take, and details of emergency contacts and key  

 That an information resource be put on the website for Members of the public 
to access information on how to report issues. 

 That a briefing be set up for Members on awareness of the routes to report 
issues and to enable ward members to aid members of the public and 
Parishes.  

 That in the future the structure of the report was simplified and contain a more 
concise data analysis. 

 

Page 8



 

133.16 Councillor James Caston proposed these recommendations. 

 

133.17 Councillor Adrian Osborne seconded this motion. 

 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: -  

 
1.1 That the Committee note the contents of this report. 

1.2 That the comments made by the Committee regarding the name of the 

partnership and the format of the action plan be reported back to the 

WSCSP. 

1.3 That the reporting toolkit for all Members be updated and circulated 

1.4 That a training session be held for all Members to ensure that all 

Councillors have knowledge and awareness of their role in respect of 

identifying and reporting crime and safety issues in their area and are 

able to support their town and parish councils when discussing crime 

and safety.  

1.5 That a simplified version of the action plan is circulated to all 

councillors with the O&S chair's report to full council on this item. 

1.6 Review the timing of the WSCSP report based on the meeting cycle of 

the partnership and ensuring that the most up to date position is 

reported and to review the format of the report to ensure that the 

information is clear, concise and has a strategic focus.  

1.7 To explore whether the strategic assessment is available from the 

County 

 
134 JOS/21/26 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 

 
 The Forthcoming Decisions List was noted. 

 
135 JOS/21/27 BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 

 
 It was RESOLVED: -  

 
The Babergh Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan be noted. 
 

136 JOS/21/28 MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 
 

 It was RESOLVED: -  
 
The Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan be noted. 
 

Page 9



 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 12:39pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 

Page 10



                    BABERGH and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

TO:  JOINT OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY 

 
REPORT NUMBER: JOS/21/30 

FROM: Councillor Jan Osborne & 
Cllr Lavinia Hadingham - 
Cabinet Members for 
Housing 

DATE OF MEETING: 25 April 2022 

OFFICER: Gavin Fisk – Assistant 
Director for Housing  

 
KEY DECISION REF NO.  

 
DRAFT EMPTY HOMES POLICY 2022 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To discuss and receive feedback (before Cabinet approval is sought) on the proposed 
Empty Homes Policy that sets out how we will deal with long-term empty properties 
within the two Districts. 

1.2 To support the strategic priorities of providing more homes to meet local need and 
maximising the use of existing private sector housing.  

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 Option 1 – Overview & Scrutiny to make comments and a recommendation to Cabinet 
for approval of the new Empty Homes Policy to ensure a fair and consistent approach 
to owners of long-term empty homes. 

2.2 Option 2 – Recommend to Cabinet not to implement the new Policy. If the Council 
chooses not to consider the approval of the policy, then it is highly likely an increasing 
number of houses will fall into a state of dilapidation and anti-social behaviour will 
increase. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 Option 1 - Overview & Scrutiny to make comments and recommendation to Cabinet 
for the approval of the new Empty Homes Policy, as set out in Appendix A of this 
report. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

3.2 There is a demand for housing in the Babergh and Mid Suffolk Districts and long- 
term empty properties, which could otherwise be made available for; sale, rent or 
owner occupation are a wasted housing resource and give rise to complaints.  

3.3 If a Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) is applied for, the Empty Homes Policy will 
help satisfy the Secretary of State of the process the Council has taken. 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 From data supplied by the Shared Revenues Partnership in March 2022, there were 
446 long term empty properties which had been empty for longer than six months in 
Babergh and 528 in Mid Suffolk.  

4.2 Mid Suffolk - Council Tax legislation identifies a property as a long-term empty home 
when it has been unoccupied and unfurnished for 6 months or more. Currently, if a 
property remains empty for more than two years a council tax premium of 150% is 
applied.  

4.3 Babergh - Council Tax legislation identifies a property as a long-term empty home 
when it has been unoccupied and unfurnished for 6 months or more. Currently, if a 
property remains empty for more than two years a Council Tax premium is applied 
as set out below: 

 

4.4 A full-time Empty Homes Officer was recruited for Babergh & Mid Suffolk at the end 
of November 2021, following a restructure within our Private Sector Housing Team. 
Having a designated officer to focus solely on bringing empty homes back into use, 
is a sustainable way of increasing the overall supply of housing, and to reduce blight 
on neighbourhoods. 

4.5 An additional Empty Homes Officer will be recruited to Mid Suffolk Council utilising 
the Strategic Priorities Reserve. This will be a 2-year fixed term or secondment.  

Page 12



4.6 In December 2021, there were 783 active applications on the housing register for 
Babergh District Council and 631 for Mid Suffolk. Bringing empty properties back into 
use will increase the supply of housing to help to meet local housing need and 
demand. 

4.7 Tackling empty properties is a slow and complex process. There are a wide variety 
of reasons for owners not wishing, or not being able to return the property to use. 
Engaging and negotiating with these owners is key to success. The Council wants to 
engage positively and work with owners to find solutions.  

4.8 The Empty Homes Toolkit sets out how we will proactively support owners, 
depending on their circumstances as to why a property might be empty. The Toolkit 
provides template documentation to support the Officer with potential enforcement 
options, should these be required. Enforcement options are limited but the Council 
can consider those outlined in the Policy at Appendix 1. The Policy outlines the 
different toolkit options. 

4.9 A policy is essential to provide clarity to residents on how the council will act, as well 
as providing clarity around formal and informal options it may pursue, to bring an 
empty property back into occupation. It is important the policy is kept up to date to 
ensure it follows operational changes within the Council and legislative changes that 
may come into force. The policy must remain robust and be able to stand up to 
scrutiny should a member of the public, or a business, makes a complaint relating to 
the way the Council has handled their case and/or when the Council submits a 
Compulsory Purchase 
[...]
H DISTRICT COUNCIL AND  

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

DINCIL 
EMPTY HOMES POLICY 

Published February 2022 

Page 17



BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL’S – EMPTY HOMES POLICY 2022 

 

 1 

 

 
  

 

Contents 

Introduction        2 
Aims & Objectives      3 
Background        5 
Empty Homes in Babergh and Mid Suffolk  5 
Targeting the problem       6 
Empty Homes Toolkit       8 
Empty Dwelling Management Order    9 
Voluntary Sale        9 
Enforced Sale        10 
Compulsory Purchase      10 
Housing Loans       11 
Approach to enforcement     15 
Second Homes       16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL’S – EMPTY HOMES POLICY 2022 

 

 2 

 
 

 
There are many definitions of an empty home. Council Tax legislation identifies a 
property as a long-term empty home when it has been empty of people, furniture and 
or possessions for six months or more.  
 
Since April 2019, if a property remains empty for more than two years, an Empty 
Homes Premium is applied, and additional Council Tax is payable. This policy will 
concentrate on returning properties that have been empty for over six months, back 
into use. 
 
A long-term Empty Home is also defined as a property that has been unoccupied for 
six months or longer and has nobody occupying it on a regular basis, whether it is 
furnished or not. This is the definition Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils will 
use. 
 
The government wants to increase the number of empty homes that are brought back 
into use, as a sustainable way of increasing the overall supply of housing, and to 
reduce blight on neighbourhoods. The government wants builders, investors, and local 
councils to increase the supply of repurposed empty homes.  
 
In Babergh and Mid Suffolk, there are approximately 974 long term empty homes 
(February 2022). See Table 1 for a breakdown by Council. This is an unacceptable 
situation especially considering the pressure for affordable homes.
[...]
ations on the housing register for 
Babergh and 631 for Mid Suffolk. Bringing empty properties back in to use will 
increase the supply of housing to help to meet local housing need and demand.  
 
Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Council’s has had an Empty Property Strategy since 
2013. 
 
Since then, a lot of work has been undertaken in bringing homes back into use through 
advice, the provision of renovation loan assistance, and the consideration and or 
action of compulsory purchase.  
 
Initially, the Council’s powers were limited with the only enforcement action available 
being compulsory purchase, which due to its complexity and resource required would 
only be used as a last resort. 
 
The Housing Act 2004 introduced the use of Empty Dwelling Management Orders 
(EDMO’s), these provided an additional enforcement tool to assist with bringing empty 
homes back into use. In January 2022, Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils 
implemented its Empty Homes Toolkit. The toolkit will help to increase the number of 
empty homes being brought back into use. 
 

Empty Homes in Babergh and Mid Suffolk 
 
Babergh District Council has approximately 446 homes (February 2022) homes that 
have been vacant for more than six months and Mid Suffolk District Council has 
approximately 528 homes (February 2022) homes that have been vacant for more 

                 Background 
 

Page 21



BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL’S – EMPTY HOMES POLICY 2022 

 

 5 

than six months. These homes are left empty for a variety of reasons, but there is a 
high demand for housing in the district that makes this figure difficult to understand. 
 
Owning an empty home is not an acceptable choice for an owner, as all too often, the 
empty property becomes an eyesore and becomes an attraction for anti-social 
behaviour. The garden becomes overgrown, and the house begins to slip into a state 
of accelerating disrepair. A slipped slate or clogged gutter may cause rainwater to 
penetrate an adjoining property, whilst doing untold damage to the vacant house. 
Neighbours will become disgruntled at the increasing eyesore and local children may 
develop an interest in playing around the garden. Eventually someone may break in 
causing vandalism and anti-social behaviour, sometimes being occupied by squatters 
or a venue to sell or use drugs. 
 
An empty, perhaps fire damaged, house may prevent a neighbour from selling or 
letting out their house. Consequently, a second house may become vacant in what 
ought to be a desirable street. If the council does not tackle empty homes, an 
increasing number of houses will fall into a state of dilapidation and anti-social 
behaviour will increase. 

Targeting the problem 
 

The Councils will target action against all houses that have been vacant for longer 
than six months. In special circumstances, action may be taken in respect of houses 
that have been vacant for less than six months, for example where an enforcement 
notice is outstanding. 
 
The Councils will identify an empty property by liaison with the Council Tax service 
and the maintenance of an empty property database. The database will include all 
houses that have been empty for six months or longer. The database can also be used 
to electronically map the location of empty houses to identify any concentrations. 
 
The public can report homes that are suspected to be empty via the ‘Report Empty 
Homes’ page on the Councils website: 
 

Babergh - (https://www.babergh.gov.uk/housing/private-sector-housing-

grants/empty-homes/report-empty-homes/)  
 

Mid Suffolk - (https://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/housing/private-sector-housing-

grants/empty-homes/report-empty-homes/). 
 
Once a report has been made, the Councils will investigate the ownership of the 
property and if necessary, make contact with the owner. The Private Sector Housing 
team may also receive reports of empty homes from other council departments such 
as planning or building control, or
[...]
 
 

24. On completion of the work, a local land charge will be registered. The full loan 
amount will be repayable upon sale or transfer of the property.  
 

 

Approach to Enforcement 
 

 
In line with the Councils enforcement policy, a graduated approach to enforcement 
will be taken when bringing empty homes back into use.  The Councils will contact 
the owner if the property has been empty for more than six months.  The Councils 
will treat properties that have been empty for more than 12 months as a priority.  The 
Councils aim to educate first, encourage second and then, if necessary, enforcement 
action will be considered.  This maximises the opportunity for the property owner to 
take action themselves to bring the property back into use, without enforcement 
action from the Councils.   
 

                Approach to enforcement 
 

Page 28



BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL’S – EMPTY HOMES POLICY 2022 

 

 12 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

There are instances where properties are listed as second homes for Council Tax 

purposes (furnished) or are described as second homes for various reasons by their 

owners.  

The Council acknowledges that there are genuine legitimate reasons for properties 

to be used as a second home, however there are instances where this is not the 

case, and a property is simply remaining empty and unused.  

This section therefore aims to set out guidelines as to when Private Sector Housing, 

aside from any Council Tax declarations, will apply the Empty Homes Policy and 

Toolkit for investigation as an empty home, rather than conclude that the property is 

used a second home.   

Table 1 outlines factors for and against a property to be considered as a second 

home and Table 2 sets out examples of evidence that owners can provide to support 

the use of a property as a second home.  

Second Homes 
 

Page 29



BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL’S – EMPTY HOMES POLICY 2022 


[...]
tion Bulletin on the cost of maintenance of tenanted properties. 
 

 

 

Page 36

mailto:Bethany.Webb@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
http://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/

	Agenda
	3 JOS/21/29 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 MARCH 2022
	7 JOS/21/30 DRAFT EMPTY HOMES POLICY
	Draft Babergh and Mid Suffolk Empty Homes Policy 2022

	9 JOS/21/32 BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN
	10 JOS/21/33 MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in 
the Frink Room (Elisabeth) - Endeavour House on Monday, 25 April 2022 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Melanie Barrett Terence Carter 
 James Caston John Field 
 John Hinton Mary McLaren (Co-Chair) 
 David Muller Adrian Osborne 
 Keith Welham (Co-Chair)  
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor(s): 
 

Jan Osborne 
Lavinia Hadingham 
 

Officers: Assistant Director - Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer (EY) 
Corporate Manager – Governance and Civic Office (JR) 
Housing Needs and Standards Manager (JK) 
Senior Environmental Health Officer (AT) 
Senior Governance Officer (HH) 
Governance Officer (BW) 

 
Apologies: Paul Ekpenyong 

Kathryn Grandon 
Keith Scarff 

 
137 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
 None received. 

 
138 JOS/21/29 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 MARCH 

2022 
 

 It was RESOLVED: -  
 
That the amended minutes of the meeting held on the 21 of March 2022 be 
confirmed as a true record. 
 

139 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 None received. 
 

140 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

 None received. 
 



 

141 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 None received. 
 

142 JOS/21/30 DRAFT EMPTY HOMES POLICY 
 

 142.1 Councillor Jan Osborne introduced the report to the committee outlining that 
bringing empty homes back into occupation maximised the use of existing 
private sector housing to meet the local housing needs of the districts. 

 
142.2 The Senior Environmental Health Officer and the Housing Needs and 

Standards Manager presented to the committee outlining the process of 
bringing an empty home back into use, the use of Empty Homes Loans of up 
to £20,000 to encourage owners of empty properties to bring them back into 
use, and the Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) process. Officers 
highlighted that there were currently 450 identified empty homes in Babergh 
and 530 in Mid Suffolk.  

 
142.3 Councillor Field queried how many CPOs would be issued per year. The 

Senior Environmental Health Officer responded that following the 
implementation of the policy it was expected that there would be a maximum 
of two per council per year due to the cost involved in purchasing properties. 
The Housing Needs and Standards Manager added that CPOs were a last 
resort action, and that the priority was to work with owners to bring homes 
back into use.  

 
142.4 Councillor McLaren queried that with the additional Empty Homes Officer 

appointed for Mid Suffolk, how would a fair and equal service be ensured for 
Babergh. The Housing Needs and Standards Manager responded that 
through the case management system it was ensured that work would be 
allocated to officers equally for each council. Councillor Jan Osborne added 
that the workload would be monitored by Cabinet to determine whether an 
additional officer would be needed for Babergh. 

 
142.5 Councillor Caston queried the Empty Home Loan process and whether there 

were credit checks, interest, and how they were paid to applicants. The 
Senior Environmental Health Officer outlined that there was no financial 
means test for the loan and that there was no interest paid. Additionally, 
where possible the loans were paid directly to contractors after the work was 
completed. 

 
142.6 Councillor Caston questioned whether Empty Homes Officers worked with the 

Homelessness Prevention Team if they were aware of squatters at a 
property. The Senior Environmental Health Officer responded that, when 
possible, referrals were made to the Homelessness Prevention Team.  

 
142.7 Councillor Barrett questioned how a long-term empty home was defined. The 

Senior Environmental Health Officer responded that any property that had 
been unoccupied for six months and over was defined as an empty home. 
Whether a home was defined as furnished or unfurnished was not a concern. 



 

 
142.8 Councillor Carter questioned how the council was proactive in identifying 

empty homes, especially in rural areas. The Senior Environmental Health 

Officer responded that an initial list was obtained from Council Tax in order to 

identify how long a home had been empty. However, there was also a 

reliance on members of the public reporting properties online, and officers 

identifying properties when working in the districts. 

142.9 Councillor Barrett queried whether it had been advertised to the public what 
help was available to bring homes back into use. The Housing Needs and 
Standards Manager responded that officers had worked with the 
Communications team to form a communications plan and had previously 
used case studies to demonstrate what was available. 

 
142.10 Councillor Welham queried which budget had the Empty Homes Loans 

provision. The Housing Needs and Standards Manager responded that the 
provision was in the General Fund Budget under Capital Funding. 

 
142.11 Councillor Adrian Osborne questioned how the Shared Revenue Partnership 

tracked Empty Homes. The Housing Needs and Standards Manager 
responded that Council Tax identified properties that have been empty for six 
months, also as set out in paragraphs 4.2 and 4.3 in the report that premiums 
were added to the Council Tax of properties that had been identified as 
empty for two years or more. 

 
142.12 Members asked questions on commercial properties with dwellings above 

them and whether these applied under the Empty Homes Policy. The Senior 
Environmental Health Officer responded that if the dwelling had its own 
address it fell under the Empty Homes Policy, however commercial buildings 
did not qualify. 

 
142.13 Councillor Welham queried whether someone who had applied for the Empty 

Homes Loan would be able to apply for an Energy Efficiency Loan. The 
Senior Environmental Health Officer responded that this work would fall 
under the Empty Homes Loan, and they could not get the additional Energy 
Efficiency Loan. 

 
142.14 Councillor Welham questioned how CPOs were approved. The Senior 

Environmental Health Officer responded that as there was no funding in the 
budget for CPOs they needed to go to Full Council for approval. 

 
142.15 Councillor Field questioned whether it was illegal to leave a property empty. 

The Senior Environmental Health Officer responded that it was not illegal to 
leave a home empty and that there was no statutory duty to bring them back 
into use. 

 
142.16 Councillor Barrett queried whether Empty Homes cases could go to court. 

The Senior Environmental Health Officer responded that they were unable to 
go to court and only had enforcement options available, such as CPOs. 

 



 

142.17 Members debated the issues, and the following suggestions were made: 
 

 That the maximum loan amount of £20,000 did not seem sufficient for the 

cost of works to bring an empty home back into use. 

 That the amount allocated in the General Fund for Empty Homes Loans was 

insufficient. 

 That Energy Efficiency Loans should be allowed in addition to Empty Homes 

Loans. 

 That adding interest to Empty Homes Loans should be considered. 

 That information was provided to Members to take to Parish Councils on 

bringing Empty Homes Back into use. 

 That Empty Homes officers work closely with the Homelessness Prevention 

Team. 

 
142.18 A short break was taken between 10:58-11:19am. 
 

142.19 Councillor James Caston proposed these recommendations.  

142.20 Councillor Terrence Carter seconded this motion. 

By a unanimous vote 

It was RESOLVED: -  

1.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee compliments the officers on the 

report and presentation and recommended to Cabinet that the policy be 

adopted taking in to account the following recommendations: 

1.2 That Overview and Scrutiny considers that the maximum loan of £20k was 

insufficient and asked that Cabinet raise the level of loans and consider if a 

nominal rate of interest should be applied. 

1.3 That loans for works to improve for energy efficiency of homes should also 

be available. 

1.4 That the information in the communication plan was strengthened 

including publicity via Parish Council and local community groups and that 

a briefing note be circulated to Councillors when the policy was adopted. 

1.5 That Cabinet be asked to monitor the budget for empty homes this year 

and consider whether an increase was required for 2023/24. 

1.6 That further quantitative information was provided to members of the 

committee on the empty homes’ loans and the financial implications for the 

Councils.  

1.7 That close working was encouraged with the Homelessness Outreach 

officers. 

 

142.21 Councillor Mary McLaren proposed for the Babergh Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee only:  

 



 

Recommendation to Babergh Cabinet that the Empty Homes workload be kept 
under review by Cabinet to explore additional funding options for an Empty Homes 
Officer. 
 
142.22 Councillor John Hinton seconded this motion. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: -  
 
That the Empty Homes workload be kept under review by Cabinet to explore 
additional funding options for an Empty Homes Officer. 
 
 

143 JOS/21/31 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 
 

 The Forthcoming Decisions List was noted. 
 

144 JOS/21/32 BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 
 

 The Babergh Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan was noted. 
 

145 JOS/21/33 MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 
 

 The Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan was noted. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11:31 am.. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


